

No. 07-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HO-CHUNK NATION,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS M. PYPER
WHYTE HIRSCHBOECK DUDEK S.C.
33 East Main Street
Suite 300
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 258-7122

LESTER J. MARSTON
Counsel of Record
RAPPORT AND MARSTON
405 W. Perkins Street
Ukiah, CA 95482
(707) 462-6846

Attorneys for Petitioner

215708



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3921 • (800) 360-6850

i

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE	3
STATEMENT OF CASE	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .	14
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED BY HOLDING THAT SECTION 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii)'S GRANT OF JURISDICTION IS NOT LIMITED TO CLAIMS ARISING FROM THE CONDUCT AND REGULATION OF CLASS III GAMING.	18
II. BECAUSE THE COURT OF APPEALS FOUND § 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii) TO BE AMBIGUOUS, THE COURT WAS REQUIRED TO APPLY THE CANONS	

Contents

Page

OF CONSTRUCTION APPLICABLE
 TO STATUTES PASSED FOR THE
 BENEFIT OF INDIANS, BUT IT
 FAILED TO DO SO AND THEREBY
 COMMITTED AN ERROR OF LAW. . . 28

A. The Court of Appeals Failed to Follow
 This Court's Prior Precedent By
 Failing to Apply the Canons of
 Construction Applicable to Statutes
 Passed for the Benefit of Indian
 Tribes in Rendering its Ruling. 28

B. The Nation's Narrow Interpretation,
 Rather than the Court of Appeal's
 Broad Interpretation, of § 2710
 (d)(7)(A)(ii), Is Consistent with the
 Decisions of this Court and Lower
 Federal Courts with Regard to
 Abrogations of Tribal Sovereign
 Immunity. 32

CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A — Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Seventh Circuit Decided January 14, 2008	1a
Appendix B — Judgment Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Seventh Circuit Dated January 14, 2008	42a
Appendix C — Memorandum And Order Of The United States District Court For The Western District Of Wisconsin Dated March 9, 2006 ..	44a
Appendix D — Order Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Seventh Circuit Denying Petition For Rehearing Dated February 8, 2008	61a

v

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alaska Pacific Fisheries Co. v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 78 (1918)	30
<i>Artichoke Joe's California Grand Casino</i> <i>v. Norton</i> , 353 F.3d 712 (9 th Cir. 2003)	29, 31
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976)	30
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	1
<i>Colorado River Tribes</i> <i>v. Nat'l Indian Gaming Comm'n</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2005)	30
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes</i> <i>and Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)	29, 30
<i>Dairyland v. Doyle</i> , 295 Wis. 2d 1 (Wis. 2006)	10
<i>Lojack v. Johnson</i> , 770 F.2d 619 (7 th Cir. 1985)	1
<i>Mallard v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> <i>for the So. Dist. of Iowa</i> , 490 U.S. 296 (1989)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. Citizens Nat'l Bank</i> , 361 F.2d 517 (5 th Cir.), cert. denied, 385 U.S. 918 (1966)	30, 32, 33
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	30
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	30
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. State of New Mexico</i> , 131 F.3d 1379 (10 th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	1
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	29, 30
<i>NLRB v. Pueblo of San Juan</i> , 276 F.3d 1186 (10 th Cir. 2002)	30
<i>New Mexico v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20666 (D.N.M. Dec. 6, 2000)	15
<i>Panzer v. Doyle</i> , 271 Wis. 2d 295 (Wis. 2004)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rumsey v. Wilson</i> , 64 F.3d 1250 (9 th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	30, 32, 33
<i>State of Florida v. Seminole Tribe of Florida</i> , 181 F.3d 1237 (11 th Cir. 1999)	15, 32
<i>State of New Mexico v. Pueblo of Pojoaque</i> , 30 Fed. Appx. 768 (10 th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>State of Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 1008 (W.D. Wis. 2005)	9
<i>State of Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (W.D. Wis. 2007)	12, 13
<i>State of Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation</i> , 463 F.3d 655 (7 th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>State of Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation</i> , 512 F.3d 921 (7 th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	18
<i>White Mountain Apache v. Braker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	29, 30

Cited Authorities

Page

STATUTES

25 C.F.R. § 502.4	20
9 U.S.C. § 1, <i>et seq.</i>	11
25 U.S.C. § 1301, <i>et seq.</i>	30
25 U.S.C. § 2701, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 2702	21, 31, 33
25 U.S.C. § 2703	5, 6, 20
25 U.S.C. § 2710	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367	12

*Cited Authorities**Page***OTHER AUTHORITIES**

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY, Abridged 6 th Edition . . .	20
COHEN'S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW § 12 (Matthew Bender & Company 2005)	6
Gatsby Contreras, Note, <i>Exclusivity Agreements in Tribal-State Compacts: Mutual Benefit Revenue-Sharing or Illegal State Taxation?</i> , 5 J. GENDER RACE & JUST. 487 (2002) . . .	17
Matthew L. M. Fletcher, <i>Bringing Balance to Indian Gaming</i> , 44 HARV. J. ON LEGIS. 39 (2007)	17
Senate Report No. 446, 100 th Cong. 2d Sess., (1988), reprinted at 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3071	24, 26, 31
2000-2009 Analysis, Office of the Legislative Analyst	17
Oxford English Dictionary, Eleventh Edition 2006	20
